Yubileyniy Underground CIP 1.7 5.6 9.6 308 2.0 3.4 108

Inferred total 1.7 5.6 9.6 308 2.0 3.4 108

Hard Rock

M&I 15.9 2.9 45.8 1,470 6.3 100.6 3,245

Inferred 1.7 5.6 9.6 308 2.0 3.4 108

Total Hard Rock 17.6 3.1 55.4 1,778 5.9 104 3,353

Placer (M&I,I) 2.5 80.5

Total M&I,I Resources (excl. Krasny) 57.9 1,859 104.0 3,353

Krasny (attributable) (1) 898

Grand Total M&I,I Resources 2,756

KEY RESERVES AND RESOURCES (2/2)

Source: SKR Consulting, September 2020, Micon (2018);
Note: (1) Krasny Resources are shown on an attributable basis (49%). Refer to “Asset Portfolio Overview” for more details.

20Sources: Company data
Note: (1) FX rates were sourced from Bloomberg; FX conversion assumes average H1 ‘20 SEK / USD of c.9.7 and H1 ’19 SEK / USD of c.9.3; Balance sheet items were converted at period-
end rate of SEK / USD c.9.3 for H1 ’20; (2) No pro-forma adjustments are applicable as there are no identified effects on the income statement;

CONDENSED PRO-FORMA ACCOUNTS, MUSD

1 January - 30 June 2020 1 January - 30 June 2019

(MUSD) (1) Amur Zoloto
Kopy

Goldfields
Pro-forma

adj. (2)
Jan - Jun

2020 Total
Amur Zoloto

Kopy
Goldfields

Pro-forma
adj. (2)

Jan - Jun
2019 Total

Revenue 44.2 - - 44.2 29.9 - - 29.9

Cost of sales (24.3) - - (24.3) (18.9) - - (18.9)

Gross profit 19.9 - - 19.9 11.1 - - 11.1

General and administrative expenses (3.1) (0.7) - (3.8) (3.2) (0.7) - (3.9)

Share of results of joint ventures - (0.7) - (0.7) - 0.5 - 0.5

Other operating expenses, net (1.1) 0.0 - (1.1) (0.5) 0.1 - (0.4)

Operating profit 15.6 (1.4) - 14.2 7.4 (0.2) - 7.2

Finance costs (3.3) (0.3) - (3.6) (1.6) (0.2) - (1.8)

Finance income 0.0 0.2 - 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.4

Profit before tax 12.3 (1.5) - 10.8 5.9 (0.1) - 5.8

Income tax expense (2.6) - - (2.6) (1.3) (0.0) - (1.3)

Profit for the period 9.7 (1.5) - 8.2 4.5 (0.1) - 4.5

EBITDA 17.5 (1.4) - 16.1 12.0 (0.2) - 11.8

PRO-FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

(MUSD) (1) Amur Zoloto Kopy Goldfields Pro-forma adjustments Total 30 Jun 2020

Assets

Total non-current assets 70.6 16.3 14.8 101.7

Total current assets 50.0 1.2 - 51.2

Total assets 120.6 17.5 14.8 152.9

- - - -

Equity and Liabilities - - - -

Total Equity 59.6 11.3 14.8 85.8

Total non-current liabilities 29.2 5.3 - 34.5

Total current liabilities 31.8 0.9 - 32.7

Total equity and liabilities 120.6 17.5 14.8 152.9

PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

21Sources: Company data
Note: (1) No pro-forma adjustments are applicable as there are no identified effects on the income statement;

CONDENSED PRO-FORMA ACCOUNTS, KSEK

1 January - 30 June 2020 1 January - 30 June 2019

(KSEK) Amur Zoloto
Kopy

Goldfields
Pro-forma

adj. (1)
Jan - Jun

2020 Total
Amur Zoloto

Kopy
Goldfields

Pro-forma
adj. (1)

Jan - Jun
2019 Total

Revenue 427,886 - - 427,886 278,657 - - 278,657

Cost of sales (235,555) - - (235,555) (175,617) - - (175,617)

Gross profit 192,331 - - 192,331 103,040 - - 103,040

General and administrative expenses (30,122) (6,847) - (36,969) (29,681) (6,707) - (36,388)

Share of results of joint ventures - (6,958) - (6,958) - 4,560 - 4,560

Other operating expenses, net (10,814) 11 - (10,803) (4,320) 474 - (3,846)

Operating profit 151,395 (13,794) - 137,601 69,039 (1,673) - 67,366

Finance costs (32,200) (2,809) - (35,009) (15,107) (1,756) - (16,863)

Finance income 78 2,277 - 2,355 560 2,899 - 3,459

Profit before tax 119,273 (14,326) - 104,947 54,492 (530) - 53,962

Income tax expense (25,151) - - (25,151) (12,147) (88) - (12,235)

Profit for the period 94,122 (14,326) - 79,796 42,345 (618) - 41,727

EBITDA 169,178 (13,700) - 155,478 111,309 (1,574) - 109,735

PRO-FORMA CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

(KSEK) Amur Zoloto Kopy Goldfields Pro-forma adjustments Total 30 Jun 2020

Assets

Total non-current assets 657,620 152,367 138,244 948,231

Total current assets 466,231 10,965 - 477,196

Total assets 1,123,851 163,332 138,244 1,425,427

Equity and Liabilities

Total Equity 555,302 105,747 138,244 799,293

Total non-current liabilities 272,259 49,371 - 321,630

Total current liabilities 296,290 8,214 - 304,504

Total equity and liabilities 1,123,851 163,332 138,244 1,425,427

PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

22

ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sources: Company data

Kjell Carlsson
Chairman

Nationality: Swedish

Education: M.Sc. Mechanical engineering

Background: Board member of EuroMaint Rail
AB, Appalto AB, Kopy Development AB, AB
Krasny Gold Fields, senior management
positions with Sandvik, Atlas Copco and ABB

Arsen Idrisov
Board Member

Nationality: Russian

Education: Russian Economic Academy named
after G.V. Plekhanov

Background: Managing director of Alliance
Mining Company LLC, Senior Vice-president of